
Printed on: 14/12/2022 at: 11:58:56 

Enquiries (By Road Section) 

Road Section: Date Range: From 11/10/2020  00:00:00 until less than 11/10/2022  23:59:597060B0112_01 CHURCH RD4: C0174 12 CONVENT HILL TO U5653 11 

CHARLEMONT SQUARE 

No filterCategory: 

No filterType: 

No filterSource: No filterLocation: 

Client Office: No filter 

No filterDivision: Assigned to: No filter 

No filterEnquiry Status: 

Enquiry ID: Date/time Enquirer Name: Input Type: Enquiry Comments to Customer: Location / Description: Enquiry Assigned to: Date/time Internal Action Status: 

Received: Type: Received By: assigned Comments: 

W20989741 16/12/20 

10:44 am 

(1) Call Centre 

Public Enquiry 

Oil 

Spillage 

? ? PIP 16/12/20 

10:44 am 

? Standard -

Completed 

Enquiries 

Date/time inspection: Inspector Name: NFA Category: NFA Comments: Item Details: Defect Reference: 

PIP Comments:  there is a oil spillage out side bestbrook 16-Dec-2020 All Users OIL SPILL (OSER) D2027723 

primary school on CHURCH ROAD, NEWRY,BT357AQ there is 

a good bit of oil on the road 

Photographs or Documents attached: Yes 

v2.16 Page 1 of 8 Copyright 





 

 

Printed on: 14/12/2022 at: 11:58:56 

Enquiries (By Road Section) 

Enquiry ID: Date/time Enquirer Name: Input Type: Enquiry Comments to Customer: Location / Description: Enquiry Assigned to: Date/time Internal Action Status: 

Received: Type: Received By: assigned Comments: 

E2104606 9/7/21 

2:04 pm 

(1) Corresponde 

nce 

Resurfac 

ing 

? Hello, 

I have received a complaint 

9/7/21 

2:04 pm 

? Standard -

In 

from a resident regarding Progress 

the road outside number 

Church Road Bessbrook, 

Newry, BT35 7AQ. The 

complainant alleges that due 

to the condition of the road, 

when cars drive past his 

property in wet weather 

conditions, water is being 

splashed in through his 

letterbox. The complainant 

is also concerned with the 

condition of the road in 

regards to the health and 

safety aspect. I advised the 

complainant I would forward 

their concerns to you on 

their behalf. I have attached 

some photos for your 

attention. 

Kind Regards, 

Environmental Health 

Officer/ Port Health Officer 

PIP Comments:  ? 

Date/time inspection: 

9-Jul-2021 

Inspector Name: 

All Users 

NFA Category: NFA Comments: Item Details: 

SNAG WITHIN 

CONTRACTOR 

MAINTENANCE PERIOD 

Defect Reference: 

D218432607 

Photographs or Documents attached: Yes 
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Printed on: 14/12/2022 at: 11:58:56 

Enquiries (By Road Section) 

Enquiry ID: Date/time Enquirer Name: Input Type: Enquiry Comments to Customer: Location / Description: Enquiry Assigned to: Date/time Internal Action Status: 

Received: Type: Received By: assigned Comments: 

W221089703 16/6/22 (1) FLOODING - on Rainwate ? ? PIP 16/6/22 Confirmed by SO High 
r

12:15 pm road 12:15 pm Priority -
Build-Up 

16/06/22 Completed(On 

Road) 

Low 

Risk, 

Passable 

With 

Care 

Date/time inspection: Inspector Name: NFA Category: NFA Comments: Item Details: Defect Reference: 

PIP Comments:  work was done outside number  put 

two manholes at side of house but not taking water away, 

but haven&#39;t fixed the issue with water lying on the 

road outside the property 

Photographs or Documents attached: Yes 

Incident Response Task 

Client Operative (Updated on App Only): Can enquiry be closed without action by DFI Roads? Flood Treatment Options: Is Follow-up Action Required? [Normal Office Hours] 

ALL USERS Yes ? No 

Reason For No Action: 
Instruct Contractor: Number of Sandbags Deployed: Follow up Details:

This neither an emergency or a flooding issue, the
No 0 ? 

Is Traffic Progression Affected? 
Contractor: Number of Gullies Cleared: Close / Complete Enquiry?

No 
ALL 0 Yes 

Road Closure Type: 
O&M Supervisor: Please Select Number of Properties Affected: Attendance Officer: 

0 0 ALL USERS 
Closure Details: 

Date Contractor Instructed: ? Number of Roads Affected: Attendance Date: 

01/01/1900 00 00 0 01/01/1900 00 00 
Was A Third Party Notified? 

Client Comments: No Treatment Comments: 

? ? 
Third Party Comments: 

? 

Significant Newsworthy Incident? 

No 

News Comments: 

? 
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Printed on: 14/12/2022 at: 13:51:28 

Inspection Report 

Inspection Date: 

Section Code: 

7060B0112_01 

See Recorded 

Date 

Inspect History ID: -

Section Description: 

CHURCH RD4: C0174 12 CONVENT HILL TO U5653 11 CHARLEMONT SQUARE 

Inspection Type: 

Inspector: 

Defect Ref: Defect Type: Comments: Location Description: Priority Defect Dimensions: 

D2027723 ROADS SERVICE 

EMERGENCY 

RESPONSE 

there is a oil spillage out 

side bestbrook primary 

school on CHURCH 

?  R0 - As Soon As 

Practical 

Length (m): Width (m): Depth (mm): 

ROAD, NEWRY,BT357AQ 

there is a good bit of oil on 

the road 

Recorded Date: OIL SPILL (OSER) 

16-December-2020 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

G01001A ^ Unplanned envir. work norm.hrs  3.00 HR L  0.00 W  0.00 D  0.00 
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Printed on: 14/12/2022 at: 13:51:28 

Inspection Report 

Inspection Date: See Recorded Inspect History ID: - Inspection Type: 
Date 

Inspector: 

Section Code: Section Description: 
7060B0112_01 CHURCH RD4: C0174 12 CONVENT HILL TO U5653 11 CHARLEMONT SQUARE 

Defect Ref: Defect Type: Comments: 

D218432607 ROADS SERVICE ? 

REFERRAL 

Location Description: Priority Defect Dimensions: 

Hello, Not Applicable Length (m): Width (m): Depth (mm): 

I have received a 

complaint from a 

resident regarding 

the road outside 

number Church 

Road Bessbrook, 

Newry, BT35 7AQ. 

The complainant 

alleges that due to 

the condition of the 

road, when cars 

drive past his 

property in wet 

weather conditions, 

water is being 

splashed in through 

his letterbox. The 

complainant is also 

concerned with the 

condition of the road 

in regards to the 

health and safety 

aspect. I advised the 

complainant I would 

forward their 

concerns to you on 

their behalf. I have 

attached some 

photos for your 

attention. 

Kind Regards, 
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Printed on: 14/12/2022 at: 13:51:28 

Inspection Report 

Inspection Date: See Recorded Inspect History ID: - Inspection Type: 
Date 

Inspector: 

Section Code: Section Description: 
7060B0112_01 CHURCH RD4: C0174 12 CONVENT HILL TO U5653 11 CHARLEMONT SQUARE 

Environmental Health 

Officer/ Port Health 

Officer 

Recorded Date: SNAG WITHIN 

CONTRACTOR 09-July-2021 
MAINTENANCE PERIOD 

Recorded By:

Defect Ref: 

DCD38-3088153-321 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

Comments: Location Description: 

AT ENTRANCE TO 

MILLBROOK CAFE

Priority 

 R2 - 5 Working days 

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): 1.00 Width (m): 1.00 Depth (mm):  51.00 

Recorded Date: FLAGS HIGH (FFHI) 

24-November-2021 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

M33011A ^ Lift & relay 50mm slab 0-3m*  1.00 SQ.M L  1.00 W  1.00 D  0.00 
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Printed on: 14/12/2022 at: 13:51:28 

Inspection Report 

Inspection Date: See Recorded Inspect History ID: 3088153 - Adhoc of South Adhoc on 08 December 2021 Inspection Type: Adhoc 

Section Code: 

7060B0112_01 

Date 

Section Description: 

CHURCH RD4: C0174 12 CONVENT HILL TO U5653 11 CHARLEMONT SQUARE

Inspector: 

Defect Ref: 

DCD38-3088153-322 

Recorded Date: 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

FLAGS HIGH (FFHI) 

Comments: 

FLAG BROKEN 
Location Description: 

B4 HSE 7

Priority 

 R3 - 4 Weeks 

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): 1.00 Width (m): 1.00 Depth (mm):  50.00 

24-November-2021 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

M33011A ^ Lift & relay 50mm slab 0-3m*  1.00 SQ.M L 1.00 W 1.00 D 0.00 

Defect Ref: 

D228580171 

Recorded Date: 

24-February-2022 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

GULLY BLOCKED 

(CGBL) 

Comments: 

clean & Jet 
Location Description: 

near post office

Priority 

R4 - next available 

programme 

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): Width (m): Depth (mm): 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

X15011A ^ Responsive machine gully 2.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

emptying

X25031A ^ Responsive jetting outlets  2.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 
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Printed on: 14/12/2022 at: 13:51:28 

Inspection Report 

Inspection Date: 29-Apr-2021 Inspect History ID: 3085853 - Full Sector - Safety Inspection of W211-NEWRY and MOURNE on 29 April Inspection Type: Full Sector - Safety Inspection 

2021 
Inspector: 

Section Code: 

7060B0112_01 

Defect Ref: Defect Type: 

DCD93-3085853-17 DEFECT 

Recorded Date: FOOTPATH KERB HIGH 

(FKHI)29-April-2021 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: 

M64511A 

M33011A 

Section Description: 

CHURCH RD4: C0174 12 CONVENT HILL TO U5653 11 CHARLEMONT SQUARE

Comments: Location Description: 

AT SIDE OF 

BESSBROOK PET 

CLINIC

Priority 

 R2 - 5 Working days 

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): 1.00 Width (m): 0.20 Depth (mm):  64.00 

Repair Item Name: 

^ Lift & relay granite kerbs >12m 

rad, 0-5

^ Lift & relay 50mm slab 0-3m*

Quantity 

1.00 

1.00 

Units 

LIN.M

SQ.M

Repair Measures 

L 1.00

L 1.00

W 0.00

W 1.00

D 

D

 0.00 

0.00 

Defect Ref: Defect Type: Comments: Location Description: Priority Defect Dimensions: 

DCD93-3085853-18 DEFECT SIDE OFF VIVO  R2 - 5 Working days Length (m): 0.45 Width (m): 0.45 Depth (mm):  60.00 

Recorded Date: ASPHALT POTHOLE 

29-April-2021 (CAPH) 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

D20051A ^ 70mm overlay bit.patch 14mm 2.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

0-1sqm.
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Printed on: 14/12/2022 at: 13:51:28 

Inspection Report 

Inspection Date: 29-Apr-2021 Inspect History ID: 3085853 - Full Sector - Safety Inspection of W211-NEWRY and MOURNE on 29 April Inspection Type: Full Sector - Safety Inspection 

Section Code: 

7060B0112_01 

2021 

Section Description: 

CHURCH RD4: C0174 12 CONVENT HILL TO U5653 11 CHARLEMONT SQUARE

Inspector: 

Defect Ref: 

DCD93-3085853-20 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

Comments: Location Description: 

OUTSIDE BARBER 

SHOP

Priority 

 R2 - 5 Working days 

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): 0.40 Width (m): 0.30 Depth (mm):  70.00 

Recorded Date: 

29-April-2021 

BITMAC POTHOLE 

(CBPH) 

Recorded By: 

Defect Ref: 

DCD93-3085853-21 

Recorded Date: 

29-April-2021 

Repair Description: 

D20051A 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

KERB CHIPPED 

GREATER THAN 50mm 

WIDE (FKCG) 

Repair Item Name: Quantity 

^ 70mm overlay bit.patch 14mm 1.00 

0-1sqm.

Comments: Location Description: 

20M PAST SL 0103

Units 

no

Priority 

 R3 - 4 Weeks 

Repair Measures 

L 0.00 W 0.00

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): 0.10

D  0.00 

Width (m): 0.10 Depth (mm):  55.00 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

M35171A ^ Point kerb / conc carriageway 1.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

0-5m
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Printed on: 14/12/2022 at: 13:51:28 

Inspection Report 

Inspection Date: 29-Apr-2021 Inspect History ID: 3085853 - Full Sector - Safety Inspection of W211-NEWRY and MOURNE on 29 April Inspection Type: Full Sector - Safety Inspection 

Section Code: 

7060B0112_01 

2021 

Section Description: 

CHURCH RD4: C0174 12 CONVENT HILL TO U5653 11 CHARLEMONT SQUARE

Inspector: 

Defect Ref: 

DCD93-3085853-22 

Recorded Date: 

29-April-2021 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

ASPHALT POTHOLE 

(CAPH) 

Comments: Location Description: 

AT SL 0103

Priority 

 R2 - 5 Working days 

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): 0.40 Width (m): 0.30 Depth (mm):  51.00 

Recorded By: 

Defect Ref: 

DCD93-3085853-23 

Recorded Date: 

29-April-2021 

Repair Description: 

D20051A 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

KERB CHIPPED 

GREATER THAN 50mm 

WIDE (FKCG) 

Repair Item Name: Quantity 

^ 70mm overlay bit.patch 14mm 1.00 

0-1sqm.

Comments: Location Description: 

JTN GARDENS

Units 

no

Priority 

 R3 - 4 Weeks 

Repair Measures 

L 0.00 W 0.00

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): 0.10

D  0.00 

Width (m): 0.10 Depth (mm):  55.00 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

M35171A ^ Point kerb / conc carriageway 1.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

0-5m
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Printed on: 14/12/2022 at: 13:51:28 

Inspection Report 

Inspection Date: 29-Apr-2021 Inspect History ID: 3085853 - Full Sector - Safety Inspection of W211-NEWRY and MOURNE on 29 April Inspection Type: Full Sector - Safety Inspection 

Section Code: 

7060B0112_01 

2021 

Section Description: 

CHURCH RD4: C0174 12 CONVENT HILL TO U5653 11 CHARLEMONT SQUARE

Inspector: 

Defect Ref: 

DCD93-3085853-19 

Recorded Date: 

29-April-2021 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

ASPHALT POTHOLE 

(CAPH) 

Comments: Location Description: 

20M PAST SL 0110

Priority 

 R2 - 5 Working days 

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): 0.20 Width (m): 0.20 Depth (mm):  52.00 

Recorded By: 

Defect Ref: 

DCD93-3085853-24 

Recorded Date: 

29-April-2021 

Repair Description: 

D20051A 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

KERB CHIPPED 

GREATER THAN 50mm 

WIDE (FKCG) 

Repair Item Name: Quantity 

^ 70mm overlay bit.patch 14mm 2.00 

0-1sqm.

Comments: Location Description: 

OPP SL 0103

Units 

no

Priority 

 R3 - 4 Weeks 

Repair Measures 

L 0.00 W 0.00

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): 0.10

D  0.00 

Width (m): 0.10 Depth (mm):  55.00 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

M35171A ^ Point kerb / conc carriageway 1.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

0-5m
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Printed on: 14/12/2022 at: 13:51:28 

Inspection Report 

Inspection Date: 29-Apr-2021 Inspect History ID: 3085853 - Full Sector - Safety Inspection of W211-NEWRY and MOURNE on 29 April Inspection Type: Full Sector - Safety Inspection 

Section Code: 

7060B0112_01 

2021 

Section Description: 

CHURCH RD4: C0174 12 CONVENT HILL TO U5653 11 CHARLEMONT SQUARE

Inspector: 

Defect Ref: 

DCD93-3085853-25 

Recorded Date: 

29-April-2021 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

FLAGS GAP OR CRACK 

GREATER THAN 20mm 

WIDE (FFGP) 

Comments: Location Description: 

OPP SL 0108

Priority 

 R3 - 4 Weeks 

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): 0.20 Width (m): 0.10 Depth (mm):  51.00 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: 

M35231A 

Repair Item Name: 

^ Fillet to edge of flag 0-5m

Quantity 

1.00 

Units 

no

Repair Measures 

L 0.00 W 0.00 D  0.00 

Defect Ref: 

DCD93-3085853-26 

Recorded Date: 

29-April-2021 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

GULLY LID HIGH (CGHI) 

Comments: 

GULLY COMING LOOSE 
Location Description: 

OPP AND 10M B4 SL 

0108

Priority 

 R2 - 5 Working days 

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): 0.40 Width (m): 0.40 Depth (mm):  53.00 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

U12162A ^ Reset c/way gully top 150-300mm  1.00 no L  0.00 W  0.00 D  0.00 
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Inspection Report 

Inspection Date: 18-Aug-2021 Inspect History ID: 3088813 - Full Sector - Safety Inspection of W211-NEWRY and MOURNE on 18 Inspection Type: Full Sector - Safety Inspection 

August 2021 
Inspector: 

Section Code: 

7060B0112_01 

Defect Ref: Defect Type: 

DCD38-3088813-114 DEFECT 

Recorded Date: ASPHALT POTHOLE 

(CAPH)19-August-2021 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: 

D20051A 

D20051A 

Comments: 

Repair Item Name: 

^ 70mm overlay bit.patch 14mm 

0-1sqm. 

^ 70mm overlay bit.patch 14mm 

0-1sqm. 

Section Description: 

CHURCH RD4: C0174 12 CONVENT HILL TO U5653 11 CHARLEMONT SQUARE 

Location Description: 

OPP SK 

BARBERSHOP

Priority 

 R2 - 5 Working days 

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): 0.60 Width (m): 0.30 Depth (mm):  51.00 

Quantity 

1.00 

1.00 

Units 

no

no

Repair Measures 

L 0.00

L 0.00

W 

W 

0.00

 0.00

D 

D

 0.00 

0.00 

Defect Ref: Defect Type: Comments: Location Description: Priority Defect Dimensions: 

DCD38-3088813-115 DEFECT 10M FROM SL 0102  R4 - next available Length (m): 0.10 Width (m): 0.10 Depth (mm):  20.00 

programme 

Recorded Date: ASPHALT POTHOLE 

19-August-2021 (CAPH) 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

M35171A ^ Point kerb / conc carriageway 1.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

0-5m

V1.10 Page 10 of 38 Copyright 

https://apps1.wdm.co.uk/Live/DRDNI/RMS/WebFloManRMMS/?ID=8459457
https://apps1.wdm.co.uk/Live/DRDNI/RMS/WebFloManRMMS/?ID=8459458
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Inspection Report 

Inspection Date: 18-Aug-2021 Inspect History ID: 3088813 - Full Sector - Safety Inspection of W211-NEWRY and MOURNE on 18 Inspection Type: Full Sector - Safety Inspection 

Section Code: 

7060B0112_01 

August 2021 

Section Description: 

CHURCH RD4: C0174 12 CONVENT HILL TO U5653 11 CHARLEMONT SQUARE

Inspector: 

Defect Ref: 

DCD38-3088813-145 

Recorded Date: 

20-August-2021 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

ASPHALT POTHOLE 

(CAPH) 

Comments: Location Description: 

AT HSE 31

Priority 

 R2 - 5 Working days 

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): 0.30 Width (m): 0.10 Depth (mm):  51.00 

Recorded By: 

Defect Ref: 

DCD38-3088813-146 

Recorded Date: 

20-August-2021 

Repair Description: 

D20051A 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

KERB CHIPPED 

GREATER THAN 50mm 

WIDE (FKCG) 

Repair Item Name: Quantity 

^ 70mm overlay bit.patch 14mm 1.00 

0-1sqm.

Comments: Location Description: 

AT HSE 31

Units Repair Measures 

no L 0.00 W 0.00

Priority Defect Dimensions: 

R4 - next available Length (m): 0.10

programme 

D  0.00 

Width (m): 0.10 Depth (mm):  20.00 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

M35171A ^ Point kerb / conc carriageway 1.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

0-5m
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Printed on: 14/12/2022 at: 13:51:28 

Inspection Report 

Inspection Date: 18-Aug-2021 Inspect History ID: 3088813 - Full Sector - Safety Inspection of W211-NEWRY and MOURNE on 18 Inspection Type: Full Sector - Safety Inspection 

Section Code: 

7060B0112_01 

August 2021 

Section Description: 

CHURCH RD4: C0174 12 CONVENT HILL TO U5653 11 CHARLEMONT SQUARE

Inspector: 

Defect Ref: 

DCD38-3088813-147 

Recorded Date: 

20-August-2021 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

KERB CHIPPED 

GREATER THAN 50mm 

WIDE (FKCG) 

Comments: Location Description: Priority 

 R3 - 4 Weeks 

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): 0.10 Width (m): 0.10 Depth (mm):  30.00

Recorded By: 

Defect Ref: 

DCD38-3088813-148 

Recorded Date: 

20-August-2021 

Repair Description: 

M35171A 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

KERB CHIPPED 

GREATER THAN 50mm 

WIDE (FKCG) 

Repair Item Name: Quantity 

^ Point kerb / conc carriageway 1.00 

0-5m

Comments: Location Description: 

Units 

no

Priority 

 R3 - 4 Weeks 

Repair Measures 

L 0.00 W 0.00

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): 0.10

D  0.00 

Width (m): 0.10 Depth (mm):  30.00

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

M35171A ^ Point kerb / conc carriageway 1.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

0-5m
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Printed on: 14/12/2022 at: 13:51:28 

Inspection Report 

Inspection Date: 22-Nov-2021 Inspect History ID: 3090324 - 3 Monthly - Safety Inspection of W211-NEWRY and MOURNE on 22 Inspection Type: 3 Monthly - Safety Inspection 

November 2021 
Inspector: 

Section Code: Section Description: 
7060B0112_01 CHURCH RD4: C0174 12 CONVENT HILL TO U5653 11 CHARLEMONT SQUARE

Defect Ref: Defect Type: Comments: Location Description: Priority Defect Dimensions: 

DCD38-3090324-25 DEFECT AT ENTRANCE TO R4 - next available Length (m): 1.00 Width (m): 1.00 Depth (mm):  0.00 

MILLBROOK CAFE programme 

Recorded Date: FLAGS UNEVEN (FFUN) 

22-November-2021 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

M33011A ^ Lift & relay 50mm slab 0-3m*  1.00 SQ.M L 1.00 W 1.00 D  0.00 

Defect Ref: 

DCD38-3090324-4 

Recorded Date: 

22-November-2021 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

FOOTPATH KERB GAP 

LESS THAN 50mm WIDE 

(FKGL) 

Comments: Location Description: 

OPP BT POLE DP13

Priority 

R4 - next available 

programme 

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): 0.00 Width (m): 0.00 Depth (mm):  0.00 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

M35171A ^ Point kerb / conc carriageway 1.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

0-5m
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Printed on: 14/12/2022 at: 13:51:28 

Inspection Report 

Inspection Date: 22-Nov-2021 Inspect History ID: 3090324 - 3 Monthly - Safety Inspection of W211-NEWRY and MOURNE on 22 Inspection Type: 3 Monthly - Safety Inspection 

November 2021 
Inspector: 

Section Code: Section Description: 
7060B0112_01 CHURCH RD4: C0174 12 CONVENT HILL TO U5653 11 CHARLEMONT SQUARE

Defect Ref: Defect Type: Comments: Location Description: Priority Defect Dimensions: 

DCD38-3090324-5 DEFECT AT BESSBROOK R4 - next available Length (m): 0.00 Width (m): 0.00 Depth (mm):  0.00 

LIBRARY programme 

Recorded Date: FOOTPATH KERB GAP 

22-November-2021 LESS THAN 50mm WIDE 

(FKGL) 

Recorded By: 

Defect Ref: 

DCD38-3090324-6 

Recorded Date: 

22-November-2021 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: 

M35171A 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

FOOTPATH KERB GAP 

LESS THAN 50mm WIDE 

(FKGL) 

Repair Item Name: Quantity 

^ Point kerb / conc carriageway 1.00 

0-5m

Comments: Location Description: 

AT HSE 1

Units Repair Measures 

no L 0.00 W 0.00

Priority Defect Dimensions: 

R4 - next available Length (m): 0.00

programme 

D  0.00 

Width (m): 0.00 Depth (mm):  0.00 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

M35171A ^ Point kerb / conc carriageway 2.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

0-5m
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Printed on: 14/12/2022 at: 13:51:28 

Inspection Report 

Inspection Date: 22-Nov-2021 Inspect History ID: 3090324 - 3 Monthly - Safety Inspection of W211-NEWRY and MOURNE on 22 Inspection Type: 3 Monthly - Safety Inspection 

November 2021 
Inspector: 

Section Code: Section Description: 
7060B0112_01 CHURCH RD4: C0174 12 CONVENT HILL TO U5653 11 CHARLEMONT SQUARE

Defect Ref: Defect Type: Comments: Location Description: Priority Defect Dimensions: 

DCD38-3090324-7 DEFECT AT HSE 4  R4 - next available Length (m): 0.00 Width (m): 0.00 Depth (mm):  0.00 

programme 

Recorded Date: FOOTPATH KERB GAP 

22-November-2021 LESS THAN 50mm WIDE 

(FKGL) 

Recorded By: 

Defect Ref: 

DCD38-3090324-8 

Recorded Date: 

22-November-2021 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: 

M35171A 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

FOOTPATH KERB GAP 

LESS THAN 50mm WIDE 

(FKGL) 

Repair Item Name: Quantity 

^ Point kerb / conc carriageway 2.00 

0-5m

Comments: Location Description: 

AT HSE 23

Units Repair Measures 

no L 0.00 W 0.00

Priority Defect Dimensions: 

R4 - next available Length (m): 0.00

programme 

D  0.00 

Width (m): 0.00 Depth (mm):  0.00 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

M35171A ^ Point kerb / conc carriageway 3.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

0-5m

V1.10 Page 15 of 38 Copyright 

https://apps1.wdm.co.uk/Live/DRDNI/RMS/WebFloManRMMS/?ID=8522854
https://apps1.wdm.co.uk/Live/DRDNI/RMS/WebFloManRMMS/?ID=8522855


 

 

 

 

Printed on: 14/12/2022 at: 13:51:28 

Inspection Report 

Inspection Date: 22-Nov-2021 Inspect History ID: 3090324 - 3 Monthly - Safety Inspection of W211-NEWRY and MOURNE on 22 Inspection Type: 3 Monthly - Safety Inspection 

November 2021 
Inspector: 

Section Code: Section Description: 
7060B0112_01 CHURCH RD4: C0174 12 CONVENT HILL TO U5653 11 CHARLEMONT SQUARE

Defect Ref: Defect Type: Comments: Location Description: Priority Defect Dimensions: 

DCD38-3090324-9 DEFECT AT EBONYWOOD R4 - next available Length (m): 0.00 Width (m): 0.00 Depth (mm):  0.00 

CARPENTER programme 

Recorded Date: FOOTPATH KERB GAP 

22-November-2021 LESS THAN 50mm WIDE 

(FKGL) 

Recorded By: 

Defect Ref: 

DCD38-3090324-10 

Recorded Date: 

22-November-2021 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: 

M35171A 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

FOOTPATH KERB GAP 

LESS THAN 50mm WIDE 

(FKGL) 

Repair Item Name: Quantity 

^ Point kerb / conc carriageway 3.00 

0-5m

Comments: Location Description: 

AT S/L 0108

Units Repair Measures 

no L 0.00 W 0.00

Priority Defect Dimensions: 

R4 - next available Length (m): 0.00

programme 

D  0.00 

Width (m): 0.00 Depth (mm):  0.00 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

M35171A ^ Point kerb / conc carriageway 1.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

0-5m
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Printed on: 14/12/2022 at: 13:51:28 

Inspection Report 

Inspection Date: 22-Nov-2021 Inspect History ID: 3090324 - 3 Monthly - Safety Inspection of W211-NEWRY and MOURNE on 22 Inspection Type: 3 Monthly - Safety Inspection 

Section Code: 

7060B0112_01 

November 2021 

Section Description: 

CHURCH RD4: C0174 12 CONVENT HILL TO U5653 11 CHARLEMONT SQUARE 

Inspector: 

Defect Ref: 

DCD38-3090324-11 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

Comments: Location Description: 

10M PAST ENTRANCE 

MILLBROOK CAFE

Priority 

 R3 - 4 Weeks 

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): Width (m): Depth (mm): 

Recorded Date: 

22-November-2021 

CAR PARK GULLY LID 

DEFECTIVE (PGDF) 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: 

U12161A 

Repair Item Name: Quantity 

^ Reset c/way gully top 0-150mm  1.00 

Units Repair Measures 

no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

D24021A ^ 70mm bit. patch w/c <1 m2  1.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

U01001A ^ Unplanned drainage works 1.00 

norm.hrs

HR L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

Location Description: 

5M PAST ENTRANCE 

TO MILLBROOK CAFE

Priority Defect Dimensions: 

R4 - next available Length (m): 

programme 

Width (m): Depth (mm): 

Defect Ref: Defect Type: Comments: 

DCD38-3090324-12 THIRD PARTY VALVE COVER FOR GAS 

REFERRAL ROCKING ON FOOTPATH 

Passed to Firmus Energy 

for attention. 

Symology ref. 1226227 

Recorded Date: UTILITY VALVE COVER 

22-November-2021 DEFECTIVE (UVDF) 

Recorded By: 
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Printed on: 14/12/2022 at: 13:51:28 

Inspection Report 

Inspection Date: 22-Nov-2021 Inspect History ID: 3090324 - 3 Monthly - Safety Inspection of W211-NEWRY and MOURNE on 22 Inspection Type: 3 Monthly - Safety Inspection 

November 2021 
Inspector: 

Section Code: Section Description: 
7060B0112_01 CHURCH RD4: C0174 12 CONVENT HILL TO U5653 11 CHARLEMONT SQUARE

Defect Ref: Defect Type: Comments: Location Description: Priority Defect Dimensions: 

DCD38-3090324-13 DEFECT AT ENTRANCE TO R4 - next available Length (m): 0.00 Width (m): 0.00 Depth (mm):  0.00 

HSE 7 AT GULLY programme 

Recorded Date: FOOTPATH KERB GAP 

22-November-2021 LESS THAN 50mm WIDE 

(FKGL) 

Recorded By: 

Defect Ref: 

DCD38-3090324-14 

Recorded Date: 

22-November-2021 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: 

M35171A 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

FOOTPATH KERB GAP 

LESS THAN 50mm WIDE 

(FKGL) 

Repair Item Name: Quantity 

^ Point kerb / conc carriageway 2.00 

0-5m

Comments: Location Description: 

AT S/L 0110

Units Repair Measures 

no L 0.00 W 0.00

Priority Defect Dimensions: 

R4 - next available Length (m): 0.00

programme 

D  0.00 

Width (m): 0.00 Depth (mm):  0.00 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

M35171A ^ Point kerb / conc carriageway 2.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

0-5m
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Printed on: 14/12/2022 at: 13:51:28 

Inspection Report 

Inspection Date: 22-Nov-2021 Inspect History ID: 3090324 - 3 Monthly - Safety Inspection of W211-NEWRY and MOURNE on 22 Inspection Type: 3 Monthly - Safety Inspection 

November 2021 
Inspector: 

Section Code: 

7060B0112_01 

Defect Ref: Defect Type: 

DCD38-3090324-15 DEFECT 

Recorded Date: FOOTPATH KERB GAP 

LESS THAN 50mm WIDE 22-November-2021 
(FKGL) 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: 

M35171A 

Section Description: 

CHURCH RD4: C0174 12 CONVENT HILL TO U5653 11 CHARLEMONT SQUARE

Comments: Location Description: 

10M PAST S/L 0110  

AT SIGN FOR 

PLAYGROUND

Priority 

R4 - next available 

programme 

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): 0.00 Width (m): 0.00 Depth (mm):  0.00 

Repair Item Name: 

^ Point kerb / conc carriageway 

0-5m

Quantity 

1.00 

Units 

no

Repair Measures 

L 0.00 W 0.00 D  0.00 

Defect Ref: Defect Type: Comments: Location Description: Priority Defect Dimensions: 

DCD38-3090324-16 DEFECT AT HSE 2  R4 - next available Length (m): 0.00 Width (m): 0.00 Depth (mm):  0.00 

programme 

Recorded Date: FOOTPATH KERB GAP 

22-November-2021 LESS THAN 50mm WIDE 

(FKGL) 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

M35171A ^ Point kerb / conc carriageway 3.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

0-5m
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Printed on: 14/12/2022 at: 13:51:28 

Inspection Report 

Inspection Date: 22-Nov-2021 Inspect History ID: 3090324 - 3 Monthly - Safety Inspection of W211-NEWRY and MOURNE on 22 Inspection Type: 3 Monthly - Safety Inspection 

November 2021 
Inspector: 

Section Code: Section Description: 
7060B0112_01 CHURCH RD4: C0174 12 CONVENT HILL TO U5653 11 CHARLEMONT SQUARE

Defect Ref: Defect Type: Comments: Location Description: Priority Defect Dimensions: 

DCD38-3090324-17 DEFECT AT SIDE OF MODEL R4 - next available Length (m): 0.00 Width (m): 0.00 Depth (mm):  0.00 

NEWSAGENT programme 

Recorded Date: FOOTPATH KERB GAP 

22-November-2021 LESS THAN 50mm WIDE 

(FKGL) 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

M35171A ^ Point kerb / conc carriageway 

0-5m

 3.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D  0.00 

Defect Ref: 

DCD38-3090324-18 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

Comments: Location Description: 

AT HSE 6 B4 VIVO 

SHOP

Priority 

 R2 - 5 Working days 

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): 3.00 Width (m): 0.15 Depth (mm):  51.00 

Recorded Date: 

22-November-2021 

ASPHALT POTHOLE 

(CAPH) 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

D20051A ^ 70mm overlay bit.patch 14mm 1.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

0-1sqm.
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Printed on: 14/12/2022 at: 13:51:28 

Inspection Report 

Inspection Date: 22-Nov-2021 Inspect History ID: 3090324 - 3 Monthly - Safety Inspection of W211-NEWRY and MOURNE on 22 Inspection Type: 3 Monthly - Safety Inspection 

November 2021 
Inspector: 

Section Code: Section Description: 
7060B0112_01 CHURCH RD4: C0174 12 CONVENT HILL TO U5653 11 CHARLEMONT SQUARE 

Defect Ref: 

DCD38-3090324-19 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

Comments: Location Description: 

AT SIDE OF 

BESSBROOK PET 

Priority 

 R2 - 5 Working days 

Defect Dimen

Length (m): 

sions: 

1.70 Width (m): 0.30 Depth (mm):  51.00 

CLINIC

Recorded Date: ASPHALT POTHOLE 

22-November-2021 (CAPH) 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

D20051A ^ 70mm overlay bit.patch 14mm 1.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

0-1sqm.
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Printed on: 14/12/2022 at: 13:51:28 

Inspection Report 

Inspection Date: 8-Mar-2022 Inspect History ID: 3091788 - Full Sector - Safety Inspection of W211-NEWRY and MOURNE on 08 Inspection Type: Full Sector - Safety Inspection 

March 2022 
Inspector: 

Section Code: Section Description: 
7060B0112_01 CHURCH RD4: C0174 12 CONVENT HILL TO U5653 11 CHARLEMONT SQUARE

Defect Ref: Defect Type: Comments: Location Description: Priority Defect Dimensions: 

DCD38-3091788-80 DEFECT 5M B4 ENTRANE TO  R2 - 5 Working days Length (m): 0.50 Width (m): 0.30 Depth (mm):  51.00 

STAFF CAR PARK AT 

SCHOOL

Recorded Date: ASPHALT POTHOLE 

09-March-2022 (CAPH) 

Recorded By: 

Defect Ref: 

DCD38-3091788-81 

Recorded Date: 

09-March-2022 

Repair Description: 

D20051A 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

GULLY BLOCKED 

(CGBL) 

Repair Item Name: Quantity 

^ 70mm overlay bit.patch 14mm 1.00 

0-1sqm.

Comments: Location Description: 

AT HSE 8

Units Repair Measures 

no L 0.00 W 0.00

Priority Defect Dimensions: 

R4 - next available Length (m): 

programme 

D 0.00 

Width (m): Depth (mm): 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

X15011A ^ Responsive machine gully 4.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

emptying

X25031A ^ Responsive jetting outlets  4.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 
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Printed on: 14/12/2022 at: 13:51:28 

Inspection Report 

Inspection Date: 8-Mar-2022 Inspect History ID: 3091788 - Full Sector - Safety Inspection of W211-NEWRY and MOURNE on 08 Inspection Type: Full Sector - Safety Inspection 

Section Code: 

7060B0112_01 

March 2022 

Section Description: 

CHURCH RD4: C0174 12 CONVENT HILL TO U5653 11 CHARLEMONT SQUARE

Inspector: 

Defect Ref: 

DCD38-3091788-82 

Recorded Date: 

09-March-2022 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

ASPHALT POTHOLE 

(CAPH) 

Comments: Location Description: 

AT HSE 8

Priority 

 R2 - 5 Working days 

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): 0.60 Width (m): 0.50 Depth (mm):  52.00 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

D20051A ^ 70mm overlay bit.patch 14mm 

0-1sqm.

 1.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D  0.00 

Defect Ref: 

DCD38-3091788-83 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

Comments: Location Description: 

AT HSE 2

Priority 

 R3 - 4 Weeks 

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): 0.10 Width (m): 0.10 Depth (mm):  53.00 

Recorded Date: 

09-March-2022 

FOOTPATH KERB GAP 

GREATER THAN 50mm 

WIDE (FKGP) 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

M35171A ^ Point kerb / conc carriageway 1.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

0-5m
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Printed on: 14/12/2022 at: 13:51:28 

Inspection Report 

Inspection Date: 8-Mar-2022 Inspect History ID: 3091788 - Full Sector - Safety Inspection of W211-NEWRY and MOURNE on 08 Inspection Type: Full Sector - Safety Inspection 

Section Code: 

7060B0112_01 

March 2022 

Section Description: 

CHURCH RD4: C0174 12 CONVENT HILL TO U5653 11 CHARLEMONT SQUARE

Inspector: 

Defect Ref: 

DCD38-3091788-84 

Recorded Date: 

09-March-2022 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

FOOTPATH KERB GAP 

GREATER THAN 50mm 

WIDE (FKGP) 

Comments: Location Description: 

AT S/L 0110

Priority 

 R3 - 4 Weeks 

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): 0.20 Width (m): 0.10 Depth (mm):  54.00 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

M35171A ^ Point kerb / conc carriageway 

0-5m

 2.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D  0.00 

Defect Ref: 

DCD38-3091788-85 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

Comments: 

RESET COBBLE PAVING 

AT BACK OF KERB 

Location Description: 

AT HSE 7

Priority 

 R3 - 4 Weeks 

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): 1.00 Width (m): 0.10 Depth (mm):  54.00 

Recorded Date: 

09-March-2022 

FOOTPATH KERB GAP 

GREATER THAN 50mm 

WIDE (FKGP) 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

M64111A ^ Lift & relay kerbs >12m rad, 0-5m  1.00 LIN.M L 1.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

M35171A ^ Point kerb / conc carriageway 2.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

0-5m

D24021A ^ 70mm bit. patch w/c <1 m2  1.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

M43101A ^ Lift & relay conc block paving 0.30 SQ.M L 1.00 W 0.30 D 0.00 

0-3m*

M01001A ^ Unplanned f/way repairs norm.hrs  2.00 HR L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 
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Printed on: 14/12/2022 at: 13:51:28 

Inspection Report 

Inspection Date: 8-Mar-2022 Inspect History ID: 3091788 - Full Sector - Safety Inspection of W211-NEWRY and MOURNE on 08 Inspection Type: Full Sector - Safety Inspection 

Section Code: 

7060B0112_01 

March 2022 

Section Description: 

CHURCH RD4: C0174 12 CONVENT HILL TO U5653 11 CHARLEMONT SQUARE

Inspector: 

Defect Ref: 

DCD38-3091788-86 

Recorded Date: 

09-March-2022 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

FOOTPATH KERB GAP 

GREATER THAN 50mm 

WIDE (FKGP) 

Comments: Location Description: 

OPP S/L 6106

Priority 

 R3 - 4 Weeks 

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): 1.00 Width (m): 1.00 Depth (mm):  52.00 

Recorded By: 

Defect Ref: 

DCD38-3091788-87 

Recorded Date: 

09-March-2022 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: 

M35171A 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

FOOTPATH KERB GAP 

GREATER THAN 50mm 

WIDE (FKGP) 

Repair Item Name: Quantity 

^ Point kerb / conc carriageway 3.00 

0-5m

Comments: Location Description: 

AT HSE 4

Units 

no

Priority 

 R3 - 4 Weeks 

Repair Measures 

L 0.00 W 0.00

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): 0.10

D  0.00 

Width (m): 0.10 Depth (mm):  52.00 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

M35171A ^ Point kerb / conc carriageway 2.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

0-5m
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Printed on: 14/12/2022 at: 13:51:28 

Inspection Report 

Inspection Date: 8-Mar-2022 Inspect History ID: 3091788 - Full Sector - Safety Inspection of W211-NEWRY and MOURNE on 08 Inspection Type: Full Sector - Safety Inspection 

March 2022 
Inspector: 

Section Code: Section Description: 
7060B0112_01 CHURCH RD4: C0174 12 CONVENT HILL TO U5653 11 CHARLEMONT SQUARE 

Defect Ref: Defect Type: Comments: Location Description: Priority Defect Dimensions: 

DCD38-3091788-88 DEFECT AT BT POLE DP13  R3 - 4 Weeks Length (m): 0.50 Width (m): 0.25 Depth (mm):  30.00 

Recorded Date: ASPHALT POTHOLE 

09-March-2022 (CAPH) 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

D20051A ^ 70mm overlay bit.patch 14mm 1.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

0-1sqm.
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Printed on: 14/12/2022 at: 13:51:28 

Inspection Report 

Inspection Date: 10-Jun-2022 Inspect History ID: 3093311 - 3 Monthly - Safety Inspection of W211-NEWRY and MOURNE on 10 June Inspection Type: 3 Monthly - Safety Inspection 

2022 
Inspector: 

Section Code: 

7060B0112_01 

Defect Ref: Defect Type: 

DCD38-3093311-12 DEFECT 

Recorded Date: FOOTPATH KERB GAP 

GREATER THAN 50mm 10-June-2022 
WIDE (FKGP) 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: 

M35171A 

Section Description: 

CHURCH RD4: C0174 12 CONVENT HILL TO U5653 11 CHARLEMONT SQUARE

Comments: Location Description: 

AT SIDE OF MODEL 

NEWSAGENT ONE 2 

SHOP

Priority 

 R3 - 4 Weeks 

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): 0.10 Width (m): 0.15 Depth (mm):  51.00 

Repair Item Name: 

^ Point kerb / conc carriageway 

0-5m

Quantity 

1.00 

Units 

no

Repair Measures 

L 0.00 W 0.00 D  0.00 

Defect Ref: 

DCD38-3093311-1 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

Comments: Location Description: 

AT ENTRANCE TO 

LIBRARY

Priority 

 R3 - 4 Weeks 

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): 0.15 Width (m): 0.10 Depth (mm):  52.00 

Recorded Date: FOOTPATH KERB GAP 

10-June-2022 GREATER THAN 50mm 

WIDE (FKGP) 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

M35171A ^ Point kerb / conc carriageway 1.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

0-5m
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Printed on: 14/12/2022 at: 13:51:28 

Inspection Report 

Inspection Date: 10-Jun-2022 Inspect History ID: 3093311 - 3 Monthly - Safety Inspection of W211-NEWRY and MOURNE on 10 June Inspection Type: 3 Monthly - Safety Inspection 

Section Code: 

7060B0112_01 

2022 

Section Description: 

CHURCH RD4: C0174 12 CONVENT HILL TO U5653 11 CHARLEMONT SQUARE

Inspector: 

Defect Ref: 

DCD38-3093311-2 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

Comments: Location Description: 

AT JUN WITH THE 

GARDENS

Priority 

 R2 - 5 Working days 

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): 0.50 Width (m): 0.20 Depth (mm):  51.00 

Recorded Date: 

10-June-2022 

ASPHALT POTHOLE 

(CAPH) 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

D20051A ^ 70mm overlay bit.patch 14mm 

0-1sqm.

 1.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D  0.00 

Defect Ref: 

DCD38-3093311-3 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

Comments: Location Description: 

AT HSE 31

Priority 

 R3 - 4 Weeks 

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): 0.10 Width (m): 0.10 Depth (mm):  53.00 

Recorded Date: 

10-June-2022 

FOOTPATH KERB GAP 

GREATER THAN 50mm 

WIDE (FKGP) 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

M35171A ^ Point kerb / conc carriageway 1.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

0-5m

V1.10 Page 28 of 38 Copyright 

https://apps1.wdm.co.uk/Live/DRDNI/RMS/WebFloManRMMS/?ID=8654335
https://apps1.wdm.co.uk/Live/DRDNI/RMS/WebFloManRMMS/?ID=8654336


 

 

Printed on: 14/12/2022 at: 13:51:28 

Inspection Report 

Inspection Date: 10-Jun-2022 Inspect History ID: 3093311 - 3 Monthly - Safety Inspection of W211-NEWRY and MOURNE on 10 June Inspection Type: 3 Monthly - Safety Inspection 

2022 
Inspector: 

Section Code: 

7060B0112_01 

Defect Ref: Defect Type: 

DCD38-3093311-4 DEFECT 

Recorded Date: ASPHALT POTHOLE 

(CAPH)10-June-2022 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: 

D20051A 

D20051A 

Comments: 

Repair Item Name: 

^ 70mm overlay bit.patch 14mm 

0-1sqm. 

^ 70mm overlay bit.patch 14mm 

0-1sqm. 

Section Description: 

CHURCH RD4: C0174 12 CONVENT HILL TO U5653 11 CHARLEMONT SQUARE 

Location Description: Priority 

OPP HSE 4  R3 - 4 Weeks 

Quantity Units

 1.00 no

 1.00 no 

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): 0.45 Width (m): 0.30 Depth (mm):  28.00 

Repair Measures 

L  0.00 W  0.00 D  0.00 

L  0.00 W  0.00 D  0.00 

Defect Ref: Defect Type: Comments: Location Description: Priority Defect Dimensions: 

DCD38-3093311-5 DEFECT OPP BT POLE DP12  R3 - 4 Weeks Length (m): 0.50 Width (m): 0.20 Depth (mm):  29.00 

Recorded Date: ASPHALT POTHOLE 

10-June-2022 (CAPH) 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

D20051A ^ 70mm overlay bit.patch 14mm 1.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

0-1sqm.

D20051A ^ 70mm overlay bit.patch 14mm 1.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

0-1sqm.
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Printed on: 14/12/2022 at: 13:51:28 

Inspection Report 

Inspection Date: 10-Jun-2022 Inspect History ID: 3093311 - 3 Monthly - Safety Inspection of W211-NEWRY and MOURNE on 10 June Inspection Type: 3 Monthly - Safety Inspection 

2022 
Inspector: 

Section Code: Section Description: 
7060B0112_01 CHURCH RD4: C0174 12 CONVENT HILL TO U5653 11 CHARLEMONT SQUARE 

Defect Ref: 

DCD38-3093311-6 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

Comments: Location Description: 

AT ENTRANCE TO 

MILLBROOK CAFE

Priority 

 R2 - 5 Working days 

Defect Dimen

Length (m): 

sions: 

1.00 Width (m): 1.00 Depth (mm):  51.00 

Recorded Date: FLAG ROCKING (FFRK) 

10-June-2022 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: 

M33011A 

Repair Item Name: 

^ Lift & relay 50mm slab 0-3m*

Quantity 

1.00 

Units 

SQ.M

Repair Measures 

L 1.00 W 1.00 D  0.00 

Defect Ref: 

DCD38-3093311-7 

Recorded Date: 

10-June-2022 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

ASPHALT POTHOLE 

(CAPH) 

Comments: Location Description: 

10M B4 S/L 0109

Priority 

 R3 - 4 Weeks 

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): 1.20 Width (m): 0.20 Depth (mm):  30.00 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

D20051A ^ 70mm overlay bit.patch 14mm 1.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

0-1sqm.
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Printed on: 14/12/2022 at: 13:51:28 

Inspection Report 

Inspection Date: 10-Jun-2022 Inspect History ID: 3093311 - 3 Monthly - Safety Inspection of W211-NEWRY and MOURNE on 10 June Inspection Type: 3 Monthly - Safety Inspection 

Section Code: 

7060B0112_01 

2022 

Section Description: 

CHURCH RD4: C0174 12 CONVENT HILL TO U5653 11 CHARLEMONT SQUARE

Inspector: 

Defect Ref: 

DCD38-3093311-8 

Recorded Date: 

10-June-2022 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

FOOTPATH KERB GAP 

GREATER THAN 50mm 

WIDE (FKGP) 

Comments: Location Description: 

5M PAST S/L 0109

Priority 

 R3 - 4 Weeks 

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): 0.10 Width (m): 0.10 Depth (mm):  51.00 

Recorded By: 

Defect Ref: 

DCD38-3093311-9 

Recorded Date: 

10-June-2022 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: 

M35171A 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

FOOTPATH KERB GAP 

GREATER THAN 50mm 

WIDE (FKGP) 

Repair Item Name: Quantity 

^ Point kerb / conc carriageway 1.00 

0-5m

Comments: Location Description: 

AT HSE 7

Units 

no

Priority 

 R3 - 4 Weeks 

Repair Measures 

L 0.00 W 0.00

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): 0.10

D  0.00 

Width (m): 0.10 Depth (mm):  55.00 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

M35171A ^ Point kerb / conc carriageway 2.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

0-5m
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Printed on: 14/12/2022 at: 13:51:28 

Inspection Report 

Inspection Date: 10-Jun-2022 Inspect History ID: 3093311 - 3 Monthly - Safety Inspection of W211-NEWRY and MOURNE on 10 June Inspection Type: 3 Monthly - Safety Inspection 

Section Code: 

7060B0112_01 

2022 

Section Description: 

CHURCH RD4: C0174 12 CONVENT HILL TO U5653 11 CHARLEMONT SQUARE

Inspector: 

Defect Ref: 

DCD38-3093311-10 

Recorded Date: 

10-June-2022 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

FOOTPATH KERB GAP 

GREATER THAN 50mm 

WIDE (FKGP) 

Comments: Location Description: 

AT S/L 0110

Priority 

 R3 - 4 Weeks 

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): 0.15 Width (m): 0.10 Depth (mm):  52.00 

Recorded By: 

Defect Ref: 

DCD38-3093311-11 

Recorded Date: 

10-June-2022 

Repair Description: 

M35171A 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

ASPHALT POTHOLE 

(CAPH) 

Repair Item Name: Quantity 

^ Point kerb / conc carriageway 1.00 

0-5m

Comments: Location Description: 

AT HSE 3

Units 

no

Priority 

 R3 - 4 Weeks 

Repair Measures 

L 0.00 W 0.00

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): 0.15

D  0.00 

Width (m): 0.10 Depth (mm):  29.00 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

D20051A ^ 70mm overlay bit.patch 14mm 1.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

0-1sqm.
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Printed on: 14/12/2022 at: 13:51:28 

Inspection Report 

Inspection Date: 10-Jun-2022 Inspect History ID: 3093311 - 3 Monthly - Safety Inspection of W211-NEWRY and MOURNE on 10 June Inspection Type: 3 Monthly - Safety Inspection 

2022 
Inspector: 

Section Code: Section Description: 
7060B0112_01 CHURCH RD4: C0174 12 CONVENT HILL TO U5653 11 CHARLEMONT SQUARE 

Defect Ref: Defect Type: Comments: Location Description: Priority Defect Dimensions: 

DCD38-3093311-18 DEFECT AT HSE 2  R2 - 5 Working days Length (m): 0.50 Width (m): 0.10 Depth (mm):  51.00 

Recorded Date: ASPHALT POTHOLE 

10-June-2022 (CAPH) 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

D20051A ^ 70mm overlay bit.patch 14mm 1.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

0-1sqm.

D20051A ^ 70mm overlay bit.patch 14mm 1.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

0-1sqm.

D20051A ^ 70mm overlay bit.patch 14mm 1.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

0-1sqm.

D20051A ^ 70mm overlay bit.patch 14mm 1.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

0-1sqm.
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Printed on: 14/12/2022 at: 13:51:28 

Inspection Report 

Inspection Date: 15-Sep-2022 Inspect History ID: 3094789 - Full Sector - Safety Inspection of W211-NEWRY and MOURNE on 15 Inspection Type: Full Sector - Safety Inspection 

Section Code: 

7060B0112_01 

September 2022 

Section Description: 

CHURCH RD4: C0174 12 CONVENT HILL TO U5653 11 CHARLEMONT SQUARE

Inspector: 

Defect Ref: 

DCD38-3094789-149 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

Comments: Location Description: 

OPP SK 

BARBERSHOP

Priority 

 R2 - 5 Working days 

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): 1.30 Width (m): 0.30 Depth (mm):  52.00 

Recorded Date: 

29-September-2022 

ASPHALT RUTTED 

(CART) 

Recorded By: 

Defect Ref: 

DCD38-3094789-150 

Recorded Date: 

29-September-2022 

Repair Description: 

D20051A 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

ASPHALT DEPRESSED 

(CADP) 

Repair Item Name: Quantity 

^ 70mm overlay bit.patch 14mm 1.00 

0-1sqm.

Comments: Location Description: 

AT MILLBROOK CAFE

Units Repair Measures 

no L 0.00 W 0.00

Priority Defect Dimensions: 

 R2 - 5 Working days Length (m): 1.10

D  0.00 

Width (m): 0.50 Depth (mm):  51.00 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

D20051A ^ 70mm overlay bit.patch 14mm 1.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

0-1sqm.
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Printed on: 14/12/2022 at: 13:51:28 

Inspection Report 

Inspection Date: 15-Sep-2022 Inspect History ID: 3094789 - Full Sector - Safety Inspection of W211-NEWRY and MOURNE on 15 Inspection Type: Full Sector - Safety Inspection 

Section Code: 

7060B0112_01 

September 2022 

Section Description: 

CHURCH RD4: C0174 12 CONVENT HILL TO U5653 11 CHARLEMONT SQUARE

Inspector: 

Defect Ref: 

DCD38-3094789-151 

Recorded Date: 

29-September-2022 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

ASPHALT DEPRESSED 

(CADP) 

Comments: Location Description: 

AT HSE 8 AT GULLY

Priority 

 R3 - 4 Weeks 

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): 1.00 Width (m): 0.40 Depth (mm):  32.00 

Recorded By: 

Defect Ref: 

DCD38-3094789-152 

Recorded Date: 

29-September-2022 

Repair Description: 

D20051A 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

FOOTPATH KERB GAP 

GREATER THAN 50mm 

WIDE (FKGP) 

Repair Item Name: Quantity 

^ 70mm overlay bit.patch 14mm 1.00 

0-1sqm.

Comments: Location Description: 

AT S/L 0110

Units 

no

Priority 

 R3 - 4 Weeks 

Repair Measures 

L 0.00 W 0.00

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): 0.15

D  0.00 

Width (m): 0.10 Depth (mm):  56.00 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

M35171A ^ Point kerb / conc carriageway 1.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

0-5m
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Printed on: 14/12/2022 at: 13:51:28 

Inspection Report 

Inspection Date: 15-Sep-2022 Inspect History ID: 3094789 - Full Sector - Safety Inspection of W211-NEWRY and MOURNE on 15 Inspection Type: Full Sector - Safety Inspection 

September 2022 
Inspector: 

Section Code: 

7060B0112_01 

Defect Ref: 

DCD38-3094789-153 

Recorded Date: 

29-September-2022 

Recorded By: 

Section Description: 

CHURCH RD4: C0174 12 CONVENT HILL TO U5653 11 CHARLEMONT SQUARE

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

ASPHALT RUTTED 

(CART) 

Defect Dimensions:Comments: Location Description: Priority 

AT HSE 3  R3 - 4 Weeks Length (m): 0.30 Width (m): 0.30 Depth (mm):  28.00 

Repair Description: 

D20051A 

D20051A 

D20051A 

D20051A 

Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

^ 70mm overlay bit.patch 14mm 1.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00

0-1sqm.

^ 70mm overlay bit.patch 14mm 1.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00

0-1sqm.

^ 70mm overlay bit.patch 14mm 1.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00

0-1sqm.

^ 70mm overlay bit.patch 14mm 1.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00

0-1sqm.

D 0.00 

D 0.00 

D 0.00 

D  0.00 

Defect Ref: Defect Type: Comments: Location Description: Priority Defect Dimensions: 

DCD38-3094789-156 DEFECT AT S/L 0112  R3 - 4 Weeks Length (m): 0.35 Width (m): 0.10 Depth (mm):  28.00 

Recorded Date: ASPHALT POTHOLE 

29-September-2022 (CAPH) 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

D20051A ^ 70mm overlay bit.patch 14mm 1.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

0-1sqm.

D20051A ^ 70mm overlay bit.patch 14mm 1.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

0-1sqm.

V1.10 Page 36 of 38 Copyright 

https://apps1.wdm.co.uk/Live/DRDNI/RMS/WebFloManRMMS/?ID=8712850
https://apps1.wdm.co.uk/Live/DRDNI/RMS/WebFloManRMMS/?ID=8712853


 

 

Printed on: 14/12/2022 at: 13:51:28 

Inspection Report 

Inspection Date: 15-Sep-2022 Inspect History ID: 3094789 - Full Sector - Safety Inspection of W211-NEWRY and MOURNE on 15 Inspection Type: Full Sector - Safety Inspection 

September 2022 
Inspector: 

Section Code: 

7060B0112_01 

Defect Ref: Defect Type: 

DCD38-3094789-146 DEFECT 

Recorded Date: ASPHALT POTHOLE 

(CAPH)29-September-2022 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: 

D20051A 

D20051A 

Comments: 

Repair Item Name: 

^ 70mm overlay bit.patch 14mm 

0-1sqm. 

^ 70mm overlay bit.patch 14mm 

0-1sqm. 

Section Description: 

CHURCH RD4: C0174 12 CONVENT HILL TO U5653 11 CHARLEMONT SQUARE 

Location Description: Priority 

AT HSE 31  R3 - 4 Weeks 

Quantity Units

 1.00 no

 1.00 no 

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): 0.20 Width (m): 0.10 Depth (mm):  26.00 

Repair Measures 

L  0.00 W  0.00 D  0.00 

L  0.00 W  0.00 D  0.00 

Defect Ref: Defect Type: Comments: Location Description: Priority Defect Dimensions: 

DCD38-3094789-147 DEFECT OPP HSE 4  R2 - 5 Working days Length (m): 0.50 Width (m): 0.30 Depth (mm):  51.00 

Recorded Date: ASPHALT POTHOLE 

29-September-2022 (CAPH) 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

D20051A ^ 70mm overlay bit.patch 14mm 1.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

0-1sqm.
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Printed on: 14/12/2022 at: 13:51:28 

Inspection Report 

Inspection Date: 15-Sep-2022 Inspect History ID: 3094789 - Full Sector - Safety Inspection of W211-NEWRY and MOURNE on 15 Inspection Type: Full Sector - Safety Inspection 

September 2022 
Inspector: 

Section Code: Section Description: 
7060B0112_01 CHURCH RD4: C0174 12 CONVENT HILL TO U5653 11 CHARLEMONT SQUARE 

Defect Ref: Defect Type: Comments: Location Description: Priority Defect Dimensions: 

DCD38-3094789-148 DEFECT OPP BT POLE DP 12  R2 - 5 Working days Length (m): 0.30 Width (m): 0.20 Depth (mm):  52.00 

(23 MEMEL LODGE)

Recorded Date: ASPHALT POTHOLE 

29-September-2022 (CAPH) 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

D20051A ^ 70mm overlay bit.patch 14mm 1.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

0-1sqm.
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From: DfI Roads Newry Mourne & Down West 
To: 
Cc: DfI Roads Newry Mourne & Down West 
Subject: RE: E2104606 : Environmental Health ref: 637620 - Road Issues - Church Road Bessbrook - Newry Mourne 

& Down - update request -
Date: 21 June 2022 13:18:00 
Attachments: image001.jpg 

image002.jpg 
image003.png

lane to the side of 
I had the two gullies installed in March this year to capture the water that runs off the

 property, there are no immediate plans yet to resurface outside
 as there is a potential Environmental Scheme taking place this financial year.  At the 

moment the carriageway and footway are inspected and maintained in accordance with our 
current policy RSPPG E019, DEM160/21 every 3 months.

 I hope you find this information useful. 

Regards 

DfI Roads 
Newry Section Office 
3 Springhill Road 
Carnbane Industrial Estate 
Tel: 03002007899 
mailto:TNI.NewryMourne&DownWest@infrastructure-ni.gov.uk 

P Please consider your environmental responsibility: Before printing this e-mail or any other document, ask 
yourself whether you need a hard copy. 
logo 

From: 
Sent: 21 June 2022 11:05 
To: DfI Roads Newry Mourne & Down West <NewryMourneandDownWest@infrastructure-
ni.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: E2104606 : Environmental Health ref: 637620 - Road Issues - Church Road 
Bessbrook - Newry Mourne & Down - update request -

Caution – This email has been received from outside the NICS network. 
Please ensure you can verify the sender’s name and email address. 
Treat all attachments and links with caution. 
FOR INTERNAL NICS STAFF ONLY - If you have any concerns regarding the 
email please forward to spam@finance-ni.gov.uk. 

Hi 
I wish to advise has got back in touch with this department again regarding the 
below. It relates to the road surface outside his property. He advised parts of it were resurfaced 
recently but feels further works would be required and had wondered if any further works were 
planned for this particular area. I have not been out to the area recently but advised I would 

mailto:TNI.NewryMourne&DownWest@infrastructure-ni.gov.uk


 

 
 

 

 

 

               

 

 

 

 

 

refer on his concerns. 

Many thanks, 

From: DfI Roads Newry Mourne & Down West <NewryMourneandDownWest@infrastructure-
ni.gov.uk> 
Sent: 13 September 2021 13:10 

ni.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: E2104606 : Environmental Health ref: 637620 - Road Issues - Church Road 

To: 
Cc: DfI Roads Newry Mourne & Down West <NewryMourneandDownWest@infrastructure-

Bessbrook - Newry Mourne & Down - update request -

CAUTION: This email originated outside of Council. Do not click links or open attachments 
unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe.

 Unfortunately I am unable to provide a time frame for installing the two gullies, I would 
be hopeful that these will be installed this financial year subject to appropriate funding. 

Regards 

DfI Roads 
Newry Section Office 
3 Springhill Road 
Carnbane Industrial Estate 
Tel: 03002007899 
mailto:TNI.NewryMourne&DownWest@infrastructure-ni.gov.uk 

P Please consider your environmental responsibility: Before printing this e-mail or any other document, ask 
yourself whether you need a hard copy. 
logo 

From: 
Sent: 13 September 2021 09:45 
To: DfI Roads Newry Mourne & Down West <NewryMourneandDownWest@infrastructure-
ni.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: E2104606 : Environmental Health ref: 637620 - Road Issues - Church Road 
Bessbrook - Newry Mourne & Down - update request -

Caution – This email has been received from outside the NICS network. 
Please ensure you can verify the sender’s name and email address. 
Treat all attachments and links with caution. 
If you have any concerns regarding the email please forward to spam@finance-

mailto:TNI.NewryMourne&DownWest@infrastructure-ni.gov.uk


 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

  

 

 

ni.gov.uk. 

Hi, 
Could I please receive an update on the following, with time frames provided if possible 

Many thanks, 

From: 
Sent: 31 August 2021 16:44 
To: DfI Roads Newry Mourne & Down West <NewryMourneandDownWest@infrastructure-
ni.gov.uk> 
Subject: FW: E2104606 : Environmental Health ref: 637620 - Road Issues - Church Road 
Bessbrook - Newry Mourne & Down - update request -

Environmental Health Officer/ Port Health Officer 

H 
Could I possibly ask if there is a set time frame for the below? 
Many thanks, 

Oifig an Iúir
Newry Office
Monaghan Row, Newry, Co. Down BT35 8DJ 

Council: 0330 137 4000 

www.newrymournedown.org
www.facebook.com/nmdcouncil
www.twitter.com/nmdcouncil 

Save paper - think before you print!!! 

From: 
Sent: 12 August 2021 11:12 
To: DfI Roads Newry Mourne & Down West <NewryMourneandDownWest@infrastructure-
ni.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: E2104606 : Environmental Health ref: 637620 - Road Issues - Church Road 
Bessbrook - Newry Mourne & Down - update request -

Hello 
Thank you very much for the help and update provided! 

www.twitter.com/nmdcouncil
www.facebook.com/nmdcouncil
www.newrymournedown.org


 

 

 

 

 
                

 
 

 

 
               
 

 

 

Kind Regards, 

From: DfI Roads Newry Mourne & Down West <NewryMourneandDownWest@infrastructure-
ni.gov.uk> 
Sent: 12 August 2021 10:53 
To: 
Cc: DfI Roads Newry Mourne & Down West <NewryMourneandDownWest@infrastructure-
ni.gov.uk>; DfI Roads Southern <DfIRoads.Southern@infrastructure-ni.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: E2104606 : Environmental Health ref: 637620 - Road Issues - Church Road 
Bessbrook - Newry Mourne & Down - update request -

CAUTION: This email originated outside of Council. Do not click links or open attachments 
unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe. 

Hi 

Mr  had also contacted DFI Roads in relation to a series of issues.  I Called to . 

on the 27th July 2021, and advised that the laneway running down the side of his property 
is not owned or maintained by DFI Roads and that the manhole in the laneway is property of 
NIWater and unfortunately not a DfI Roads issues.  He advised that there was now a ponding 
issue caused by water running off this lane where it meets church road.  I advised that I would 
install two new gullies at either side of the lane on Church Road to help alleviate this.  I also 
advised that the main street isn't scheduled for resurfacing this financial year however I advised 
that it was inspected and maintained in accordance with our current policy RSPPG019, 
DEM160/21 every 3 months.

 I hope you find this information useful. 

Regards 

DfI Roads 
Newry Section Office 
3 Springhill Road 
Carnbane Industrial Estate 
Tel: 03002007899 
mailto:TNI.NewryMourne&DownWest@infrastructure-ni.gov.uk 

P Please consider your environmental responsibility: Before printing this e-mail or any other document, ask 
yourself whether you need a hard copy. 
logo 

From: DfI Corporate Policy Unit 
Sent: 11 August 2021 11:39 
To: DfI Roads Southern <DfIRoads.Southern@infrastructure-ni.gov.uk> 
Subject: FW: Environmental Health ref: 637620 - Road Issues - Church Road Bessbrook - Newry 

mailto:TNI.NewryMourne&DownWest@infrastructure-ni.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 

Mourne & Down - update request -

Grateful if an update to be provided. 

Thanks 

From: 
Sent: 10 August 2021 16:07 
To: DfI Corporate Policy Unit <Info@infrastructure-ni.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: Environmental Health ref: 637620 - Road Issues - Church Road Bessbrook - Newry 
Mourne & Down - ACK 

Caution – This email has been received from outside the NICS network. 
Please ensure you can verify the sender’s name and email address. 
Treat all attachments and links with caution. 
If you have any concerns regarding the email please forward to spam@finance-
ni.gov.uk. 

Hi, 
Can I ask if there are any further updates on my query below, 15 days have passed and I have 
received no further reply. 

Many thanks, 

From: DfI Corporate Policy Unit <Info@infrastructure-ni.gov.uk> 
Sent: 09 July 2021 13:10 
To: 
Subject: Environmental Health ref: 637620 - Road Issues - Church Road Bessbrook - Newry 
Mourne & Down - ACK 

CAUTION: This email originated outside of Council. Do not click links or open attachments 
unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe. 

Thank you for your email regarding road issues. We have passed your query to 
DfI Roads Southern Division to investigate and they will endeavour to respond 
within 15 working days in line with the Department’s Customer charter. However, 
due to the current Covid-19 situation this may not always be possible. 

Any further queries relating to this matter should be directed to the following 
address: DfIRoads.Southern@infrastructure-ni.gov.uk 

You may wish to note that you can report road maintenance faults online 
using the link provided below.  This will allow you to track the progress of 



 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

your query. 

https://www.nidirect.gov.uk/information-and-services/travel-transport-and-
roads/problems-roads-and-streets 

Corporate Policy Unit 

Department for Infrastructure, Clarence Court, 10‑18 Adelaide Street, Belfast, 
BT2 8GB 
info@infrastructure-ni.gov.uk 

Every day connecting people safely, supporting opportunities and creating sustainable living places. 

From: 
Sent: 09 July 2021 09:29 
To: DfI Corporate Policy Unit <Info@infrastructure-ni.gov.uk> 
Subject: Environmental Health ref: 637620 

Caution – This email has been received from outside the NICS network. 
Please ensure you can verify the sender’s name and email address. 
Treat all attachments and links with caution. 
If you have any concerns regarding the email please forward to spam@finance-
ni.gov.uk. 

Hello, 
I have received a complaint from a resident regarding the road outside number  Church Road 
Bessbrook, Newry, BT35 7AQ. The complainant alleges that due to the condition of the road, 
when cars drive past his property in wet weather conditions, water is being splashed in through 
his letterbox. The complainant is also concerned with the condition of the road in regards to the 
health and safety aspect. I advised the complainant I would forward their concerns to you on 
their behalf. I have attached some photos for your attention. 

Kind Regards, 

Environmental Health Officer/ Port Health Officer 

Oifig an Iúir
Newry Office
Monaghan Row, Newry, Co. Down BT35 8DJ 

Council: 0330 137 4000 

https://www.nidirect.gov.uk/information-and-services/travel-transport-and








 

 

 

Printed on: 15/12/2022 at: 08:31:46 

Inspection Report 

Inspection Date: 9-Dec-2022 Inspect History ID: 3096297 - 3 Monthly - Safety Inspection of W211-NEWRY and MOURNE on 09 Inspection Type: 3 Monthly - Safety Inspection 

Section Code: 

7060B0112_01 

December 2022 

Section Description: 

CHURCH RD4: C0174 12 CONVENT HILL TO U5653 11 CHARLEMONT SQUARE

Inspector: Paul McAlinden 

Defect Ref: 

DCD38-3096297-28 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

Comments: Location Description: 

AT GULLY OPP HSE 

23 MEMEL LODGE

Priority 

 R3 - 4 Weeks 

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): 0.20 Width (m): 0.10 Depth (mm):  36.00 

Recorded Date: 

09-December-2022 

BITMAC POTHOLE 

(CBPH) 

Recorded By: 

Defect Ref: 

DCD38-3096297-29 

Recorded Date: 

09-December-2022 

Repair Description: 

D20051A 

Defect Type: 

DEFECT 

BITMAC POTHOLE 

(CBPH) 

Repair Item Name: Quantity 

^ 70mm overlay bit.patch 14mm 1.00 

0-1sqm.

Comments: Location Description: 

AT GULLY AT HSE 8

Units 

no

Priority 

 R3 - 4 Weeks 

Repair Measures 

L 0.00 W 0.00

Defect Dimensions: 

Length (m): 0.90

D  0.00 

Width (m): 0.30 Depth (mm):  26.00 

Recorded By: 

Repair Description: Repair Item Name: Quantity Units Repair Measures 

D20051A ^ 70mm overlay bit.patch 14mm 1.00 no L 0.00 W 0.00 D 0.00 

0-1sqm.
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